Changes in assumptions 950   950
Employer contributions 1,572   (1,572)
Member contributions 92   (92)
Net investment income (loss) 2,190   (2,190)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (7,945)   (7,945)
Administrative expenses (30)   30

Net changes (310)   (4,121)   3,811

Balances as of June 30, 2020 $ 88,137   $ 58,970   $ 29,167

Increase (Decrease)

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2020
(amounts expressed in thousands)

50

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%
for fire and police plans, respectively, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the
current rate:

Fire Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Fire Net Pension Liability $ 37,491   $ 27,684   $ 19,274

Police Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.255%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Police Net Pension Liability $ 37,469   $ 29,167   $ 22,052

Schedules of Plan Net Position

Firemen’s Police OPEB
Pension Benefit Trust Interfund

Fund Fund Fund Elimination Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,410   $ 1,572   $ 1,857   $ $ 5,839
Investments 72,219   57,398   6,183   135,800
Accounts receivable   -

Total Assets $ 74,629  $ 58,970  $ 8,040   $ -   $ 141,639

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ $   $ $ $ -
Due to other funds   -

Total liabilities   -   -   -   -   -

Net Position Held in Trust for Pension Benefits  74,629   58,970   8,040   141,639

Total Liabilities and Net Position $ 74,629  $ 58,970  $ 8,040   $ -   $ 141,639

CITY OF NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2020
(amounts expressed in thousands)

51

Firemen’s Police OPEB
Pension Benefit Trust

Fund Fund Fund Total

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer $ 1,572   $ 1,572   $ 8,088   $ 11,232
Employee 155   92   247

Total contributions 1,727   1,664   8,088   11,479

Investment income:
Net appreciation fair value of investments 2,302   1,062   247   3,611
Interest and dividends 752   1,181   1,933
Miscellaneous (192)   (53)   (2)   (247)

Total investment income 2,862   2,190   245   5,297

Total additions 4,589   3,854   8,333   16,776

Deductions:
Benefits 7,474   7,945   7,420   22,839
Administration 29   30   2   61

Total deductions 7,503   7,975   7,422   22,900

Net Increase (Decrease) (2,914)   (4,121)   911   (6,124)

Net Position at Beginning of Year 77,543   63,091   7,129   147,763

Net Position at End of Year $ 74,629   $ 58,970   $ 8,040   $ 141,639

B. Municipal Employees’ Retirement System

Plan Description

All full-time employees participate in the Municipal Employees’ Retirement System (MERS).  MERS is a
cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement system established by the State of
Connecticut and administered by the State Retirement Commission to provide pension benefits to
employees of participating municipalities.  Chapters 7-425 to 7-451 of the State of Connecticut General
Statutes, which can be amended by legislative action, establishes MERS benefits, member contribution
rates and other plan provisions.  MERS is considered to be part of the Sate of Connecticut’s financial